

FILED
MAR 08 2017
STATE BAR COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE

LOS ANGELES

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of)	Case No.: 16-O-14099 ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT AND TERMINATE INACTIVE ENROLLMENT
EDELMIRA MEDINA,)	
A Member of the State Bar, No. 285577.)	

On February 24, 2017, Edelmira Medina (Respondent), filed a motion to set aside the default entered on January 26, 2017, in the above-captioned matter on the grounds of excusable neglect. (Rule 5.83(C), Rules Proc. of State Bar.) On March 3, 2017, the Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC), by and through Senior Trial Counsel, Sherell N. McFarlane, Esq., filed a response which did not oppose the relief sought of Respondent.

For good cause shown, Respondent's motion is **GRANTED** and the default entered on January 26, 2017, is **VACATED**. Accordingly, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:

- 1. Respondent must file a separate verified response to the notice of disciplinary charges within 5 days of the date of service of this order;
- 2. Respondent's inactive enrollment, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (e), is terminated upon the filing of this order; and
 - 3. The parties must appear at a status conference set for March 20, 2017, at 1:30 p.m. IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: March _ 3, 2017

VETTE D. ROLAND udge of the State Bar Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on March 8, 2017, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT AND TERMINATE INACTIVE ENROLLMENT

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by certified mail, No. 7196 9008 9111 6409 6580, with return receipt requested, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JAHZEEL OSEJO LEE & OSEJO 17897 MACARTHUR BLVD STE 205 IRVINE, CA 92614

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

SHERELL MCFARLANE, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on March 8, 2017.

Johnnie Lee Smith Case Administrator State Bar Court